warrant and convertible debt agreements contain adjustment (or ratchet) provisions and accordingly, we determined that these instruments are not indexed to the Company’s
common stock.  As a result, the Company is required to account for these instruments as derivatives or liabilities under SFAS No. 133.  The Company adopted EITF 07-05,
beginning April 1, 2009, and applied its provisions to outstanding instruments as of that date. The cumulative effect at April 1, 2009 to record, at fair value, a liability for the
warrants and embedded conversion features, including the effects on the discounts on the convertible notes of $2,595,095, resulted in an aggregate reduction to equity
of $13,875,623 consisting of a reduction to additional paid-in capital of $4,217,730 and an increase in the accumulated deficit of $9,657,893 to reflect the change in the accounting.
Under EITF 07-05, the warrants and embedded conversion features will be carried at fair value and adjusted quarterly through earnings.

The following table summarizes the effect of the change in accounting principle on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of April 1, 2009:

As Previously

Reported   As Adjusted
Cumulative
Adjustment

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit:
Total liabilities  $ 6,348,460  $ 20,224,083  $ 13,875,623
Stockholders’ deficit:

Common stock   41,863   41,863   —
Additional paid-in capital   25,816,588   21,598,858   (4,217,730)
Accumulated deficit   (30,634,355)   (40,292,248)   (9,657,893)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (4,775,904)   (18,651,527)   (13,875,623)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit  $ 1,572,556  $ 1,572,556  $ —

NOTE 3 – INVENTORIES

Inventories at June 30, 2009 and March 31, 2009 consist of the following:

  June 30,   March 31,
  2009   2009
  (unaudited)
Raw materials  $ 358,789  $ 350,021
Work in process   6,988   7,253
Finished goods   146,779   172,967

  $ 512,556  $ 530,241

18

CRYOPORT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

NOTE 4 – FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets consist of the following at June 30, 2009 and March 31, 2009: